EDGEMATRIX Data Policy

Notice

EDGEMATRIX Inc. ("EMI") operates the Video Edge AI Business such as Product Business (including Edge AI Box and Edge AI Station) and Platform Service Business (including EDGEMATRIX SERVICE).

In promoting the Video Edge AI Business, EMI has established this policy as a guideline for preventing troubles and resolving doubts regarding the handling of data through EMI Product and Service.

Scope of Application

EMI Product and Service subject to this policy are as stipulated in the following items.

- (1) "Product"
 - Edge AI Box
 - Edge AI Station
- (2) "Service"

EDGEMATRIX SERVICE (including EDGEMATRIX Store)

Type and Definition of Data

The type and definition of data in this policy are as stipulated in the following items.

(1) "Transaction Information Data"

Transaction information data that EMI obtains from the customer through transactions such as EMI Product sales and Service provision

(2) "Customer Management Data"Data the customer acquires or creates through EMI Product or Service

Transaction Information Data

- 1. EMI may use Transaction Information Data only to the extent necessary for the performance of each agreement concerning transactions such as EMI Product sales and Service provision.
- 2. When handling personal information, EMI shall comply with laws and regulations concerning personal information as well as EMI Privacy Policy.

Customer Management Data

1. The customer shall manage and preserve its Customer Management Data at its own

expense and responsibility. EMI shall not be obliged to manage and preserve the Customer Management Data.

- The customer shall comply with laws and regulations in using or acquiring its Customer Management Data, and perform all procedures necessary for the compliance with laws and regulations concerning personal information at its own expense and responsibility.
- 3. The rights of the Customer Management Data shall not be transferred to EMI.
- 4. EMI shall not use the Customer Management Data without the prior consent of the customer. However, EMI may use the Customer Management Data acquired or used by customer through EMI Service only for troubleshooting of EMI Service to the minimum extent necessary without the prior consent of the customer and at no charge.

Policy of Video Edge AI Business

- 1. EMI makes efforts to prevent violations of laws and regulations and human rights violations resulting from EMI Product and Service.
- EMI always recognizes the possibility of bias and errors in the results of AI, and makes efforts to improve the quality of EMI Product and Service so that there are no problems such as personal injury or unreasonable discrimination.
- 3. EMI makes efforts to develop technical mechanisms prevent security and privacy incidents resulting from EMI Product and Service

Change of Data Policy

EMI may change this policy due to the revision of laws and regulations. The updated version of this policy shall be on EMI's website so you can confirm the updated version.

EDGEMATRIX Inc. CEO Hiroshi Ohta

Last Updated: January 6, 2025